(b)	cash	 flows	 from	operating,	 investing	and	 financing	activities	as	a	measure	of	our,	or	any	of	our
subsidiaries’,	ability	to	meet	its	cash	needs	or	(c)	any	other	measures	of	performance	under	IFRS	or
other	generally	accepted	accounting	standards.	In	addition,	these	measures	may	also	be	defined	and
calculated	differently	than	the	corresponding	or	similar	terms	under	the	terms	governing	our	existing
debt.

EARNINGS	RELEASE
August	9,	2016

12

Financial	and	statistical	information	and	comparisons

Financial	and	statistical	information	is	at	and	for	the	quarter	ended	June	30,	2016,	unless	otherwise
stated.	Where	 financial	or	statistical	 information	 is	given	 for	 the	quarter	ended	 June	30,	2015,	any
year	over	year	comparisons	are	to	the	quarter	ended	June,	2014,	unless	otherwise	stated.

Regulated	information

This	press	 release	contains	 inside	 information	within	 the	meaning	of	Article	7(1)	of	 the	EU	Market
Abuse	Regulation.

EARNINGS	RELEASE
August	9,	2016

13

Summary	Financials

Pro	forma	Information

Quarter	ended	June	30,	2016

In	EUR	millions
Total 	Al tice

International France Suddenl ink Optimum
Total

Al tice	USA Corporate
Total

Al tice	N.V.

Standalone	revenues 1,103.9												 2,780.6	 566.1											 1,431.6				 1,997.7					 35.8										 5,917.9
Intersegment	revenue	adjustment (44.4)															 (10.2)				 -																 -												 -														 (35.8)								 (90.4)

Consolidated	Group	revenues 1,059.5												 2,770.4	 566.1											 1,431.6				 1,997.7					 (0.0)										 5,827.6

Standalone	adjusted	EBITDA 544.6															 999.0				 258.4											 470.8							 729.2								 (7.0)										 2,265.8
%	margin 49.3% 35.9% 45.6% 32.9% 36.5% 38.3%

Intersegment	EBITDA	adjustment (36.8)															 38.6						 -																 -												 -														 (2.2)										 (0.4)
Consolidated	Group	adjusted	EBITDA 507.8															 1,037.6	 258.4											 470.8							 729.2								 (9.2)										 2,265.4
%	margin 47.9% 37.5% 45.6% 32.9% 36.5% 38.9%

Consolidated	Group	Capex 291.0															 571.6				 71.9													 173.5							 245.4								 0.0												 1,108.0
o/w

-	Spectrum/Satellite	Capacity -																				 -									 -																 -												 -													 -
-	Exclusive	Content (13.4)															 -									 -																 -												 -													 (13.4)

Capex	excluding	capacity/content 277.7															 571.6				 71.9													 173.5							 245.4								 0.0												 1,094.6

Consolidated	EBITDA-Capex	[ex-spectrum] 216.7															 466.1				 186.5											 297.4							 483.8								 (9.2)										 1,157.4

Quarter	ended	June	30,	2016

In	EUR	millions Portugal Is rael DR FOT Others
Total 	Al tice

International

Standalone	revenues 575.1					 234.8							 174.0							 55.9										 64.1										 1,103.9
Intersegment	revenue	adjustment (8.1) -												 -												 (5.7)										 (30.5)								 (44.4)

Consolidated	Group	revenues 567.0					 234.8							 174.0							 50.2										 33.5										 1,059.5

Standalone	adjusted	EBITDA 278.5					 110.9							 91.0									 22.4										 41.8										 544.6
%	margin 48.4% 47.2% 52.3% 40.0% 65.3% 49.3%

Intersegment	EBITDA	adjustment (1.1)							 (0.2)									 (2.0)									 (3.1)										 (30.5)								 (36.8)
Consolidated	Group	adjusted	EBITDA 277.4					 110.8							 89.0									 19.3										 11.3										 507.8
%	margin 48.9% 47.2% 51.1% 38.5% 33.7% 47.9%

Consolidated	Group	Capex 89.6							 112.0							 33.9									 14.3										 41.2										 291.0
o/w

-	Spectrum/Satellite	Capacity -										 -												 -												 -													 -													 -
-	Exclusive	Content -										 (10.6)							 -												 -													 (2.8)										 (13.4)

Capex	excluding	capacity/content 89.6							 101.4							 33.9									 14.3										 38.5										 277.7

Consolidated	EBITDA-Capex	[ex-spectrum] 187.8					 (1.2)										 55.1									 5.0												 (29.9)								 216.7

EARNINGS	RELEASE
August	9,	2016

14

Quarter	ended	June	30,	2015

In	EUR	millions
Total 	Al tice

International France Suddenl ink Optimum
Total

Al tice	USA Corporate
Total

Al tice	N.V.

Standalone	revenues 1,091.6												 2,904.4	 549.8											 1,446.5				 1,996.3					 8.0												 6,000.3
Intersegment	revenue	adjustment (3.9)																	 (6.4)						 -																 -												 -														 (8.0)										 (18.3)

Consolidated	Group	revenues 1,087.6												 2,898.0	 549.8											 1,446.5				 1,996.3					 (0.0)										 5,981.9

Standalone	adjusted	EBITDA 474.4															 1,071.4	 222.8											 433.1							 655.9								 2.8												 2,204.5
%	margin 43.5% 36.9% 40.5% 29.9% 32.9% 36.7%

Intersegment	EBITDA	adjustment 1.4																		 7.0								 -																 -												 -														 (8.0)										 0.3
Consolidated	Group	adjusted	EBITDA 475.8															 1,078.3	 222.8											 433.1							 655.9								 (5.2)										 2,204.8
%	margin 43.7% 37.2% 40.5% 29.9% 32.9% 36.9%

Consolidated	Group	Capex 223.5															 406.3				 104.2											 218.8							 323.0								 -													 952.8
o/w

-	Spectrum/Satellite	Capacity (51.5)															 -									 -																 -												 -													 (51.5)
-	Exclusive	Content (12.7)															 -									 -																 -												 -													 (12.7)

Capex	excluding	capacity/content 159.2															 406.3				 104.2											 218.8							 323.0								 -													 888.6

Consolidated	EBITDA-Capex	[ex-spectrum] 252.4															 672.0				 118.6											 214.3							 332.9								 (5.2)										 1,252.0

Quarter	ended	June	30,	2015

In	EUR	millions Portugal Is rael DR FOT Others
Total 	Al tice

International

Standalone	revenues 593.1					 232.9							 172.8							 50.8										 42.0										 1,091.6
Intersegment	revenue	adjustment - -												 -												 (0.6)										 (3.3)										 (3.9)

Consolidated	Group	revenues 593.1					 232.9							 172.8							 50.2										 38.7										 1,087.6

Standalone	adjusted	EBITDA 227.3					 111.1							 90.8									 20.2										 25.0										 474.4
%	margin 38.3% 47.7% 52.6% 39.8% 59.6% 43.5%

Intersegment	EBITDA	adjustment -										 -												 -												 4.7											 (3.3)										 1.4
Consolidated	Group	adjusted	EBITDA 227.3					 111.1							 90.8									 24.9										 21.7										 475.8
%	margin 38.3% 47.7% 52.6% 49.7% 56.1% 43.7%

Consolidated	Group	Capex 102.0					 74.1									 27.8									 8.8												 10.8										 223.5
o/w

-	Spectrum/Satellite	Capacity (51.5)					 -												 -												 -													 -													 (51.5)
-	Exclusive	Content -										 (8.9)									 -												 -													 (3.8)										 (12.7)

Capex	excluding	capacity/content 50.5							 65.2									 27.8									 8.8												 6.9												 159.2

Consolidated	EBITDA-Capex	[ex-spectrum] 125.3					 37.0									 63.1									 16.1										 10.9										 252.4

EARNINGS	RELEASE
August	9,	2016

15

Altice	USA	Financials:	US	GAAP	/	IFRS	and	Pro	Forma	Reconciliations

Quarter ended June 30, 2016 Six months ended June 30, 2016

In EUR millions Portugal Israel DR FOT Others
Total Altice

International France SuddenlinkOptimum
Total

Altice USA Corporate
Total

Altice N.V.

 Revenue Fixed - B2C 171 159 27 17 18 391 710 448 1,174 1,621 () 2,722
 Revenue Fixed - B2B 108 19 10 4 3 144 341 75 184 259 - 744
 Revenue Wholesale 74 - 18 2 1 96 333 13 13 26 - 455
 Revenue Mobile - B2C 141 44 100 18 304 1,103 - - - - 1,407
 Revenue Mobile - B2B 50 12 13 1 - 77 168 - - - - 244
 Other revenue 31 - 6 14 41 93 126 31 61 92 36 346

 Total standalone revenues 575 235 174 56 64 1,104 2,781 566 1,432 1,998 36 5,918
 Intersegment eliminations (8) - - (6) (31) (44) (10) - - (36) (90)

 Total consolidated revenues 567 235 174 50 33 1,059 2,771 566 1,432 1,998 () 5,828

Quarter ended June 30, 2015 Six months ended June 30, 2015

In EUR millions Portugal Israel DR FOT Others
Total Altice

International France SuddenlinkOptimum
Total

Altice USA Corporate
Total

Altice N.V.

 Revenue Fixed - B2C 174 165 27 17 18 401 724 435 1,195 1,630 - 2,756
 Revenue Fixed - B2B 116 17 9 4 3 150 350 69 178 247 - 747
 Revenue Wholesale 75 - 16 2 4 96 337 15 13 29 - 462
 Revenue Mobile - B2C 145 37 103 23 4 313 1,188 - - - - 1,501
 Revenue Mobile - B2B 52 13 13 1 - 80 183 - - - - 263
 Other revenue 30 - 5 4 13 52 123 30 60 90 8 272

 Total standalone revenues 593 233 173 51 42 1,092 2,904 550 1,447 1,996 8 6,000
 Intersegment eliminations - - (1) (3) (4) (6) - - (8) (18)

 Total consolidated revenues 593 233 173 50 39 1,088 2,898 550 1,447 1,996 () 5,982

Suddenlink	(Cequel	Communications	Holdings	I,	LLC)	Adjustments	and	US	GAAP	/	IFRS	Reconciliation
In	millions Q1-15 Q2-15 Q3-15 Q4-15 FY-15 Q1-16	 Q2-16

USD	/	EUR	FX	rate 1.126 1.106 1.112 1.095 1.109 1.102 1.130

Revenue	GAAP	&	IFRS	(USD) 588 608 605 619 2,420 628 640
Revenue	IFRS	(EUR) 522 550 544 565 2,182 570 566

Adjusted	EBITDA	(Bond	Reporting	Entity,	USD) 222 244 246 183 895 262 288
Add	back:		non-recurring	expenses 1 0 0 81 82 1 0
Add	back:		Al tice	management	fee 0 0 0 0 0 2 2
IFRS	SAC	adjustment 2 2 3 2 8 1 1

Adjusted	EBITDA	IFRS	(USD) 225 246 248 266 986 267 292
Adjusted	EBITDA	IFRS	(EUR) 200 223 223 243 889 242 258

[…]

8.000%	Senior	Notes	-	Corp USD500m 450 8.000% 2020
5.875%	Senior	Notes	-	Corp USD649m 585 5.875% 2022
Cablevision	New	Debt	/Total	Debt	Corp 13,327
Total	Cash (300)

Cablevision	Net	Debt	 13,026
Undrawn	RCF 1,457
WACD	(%) 7.4%

ANV/ACF Amount
(local	currency)

Actual Coupon	/	Margin Maturity

Corporate	Facility EUR1,403m 1,403 E+6.843% 2019
Total	Cash (188)

ANV/ACF	Net	Debt	 1,215

Altice	Group Altice	EU Altice	US ANV/ACF* Altice	Group
Gross	Debt	Consolidated 29,708 19,435 1,403 50,546
Cash 724 599 188 1,511
Net	Debt	Consolidated 28,984 18,836 1,215 49,035
LTM	France	/	Suddenlink	Standalone 3,747 967
LTM	Altice	International	/	CVC	(Optimum)	Standalone 2,063 1,708
ALux	Corporate	costs/consolidation	adjustments (27)
ANV	Corporate	costs/consolidation	adjustments 3

LTM	EBITDA	Consolidated 5,782 2,674 3 8,460
Gross	Leverage	(LTM	exc.	Syn.) 5.1x 7.3x 6.0x
Net	Leverage	(LTM	exc.	Syn.) 5.0x 7.0x 5.8x

EARNINGS	RELEASE
August	9,	2016

31

Appendix
Pro	forma	Information
For	six	months	ended	June	30,	2016	and	six	months	ended	June	30,	2015

6	months 	ended	June	30,	2016

In	EUR	millions
Total 	Al tice

International France Suddenl ink Optimum
Total

Al tice	USA Corporate
Total

Al tice	N.V.

Standalone	revenues 2,188.9												 5,482.8	 1,135.6								 2,878.0				 4,013.6					 35.9										 11,721.3
Intersegment	revenue	adjustment (62.1)															 (13.8)				 -																 -												 -														 (35.8)								 (111.8)

Consolidated	Group	revenues 2,126.8												 5,469.0	 1,135.6								 2,878.0				 4,013.6					 0.0												 11,609.5

Standalone	adjusted	EBITDA 1,069.1												 1,862.7	 500.4											 911.4							 1,411.7					 (17.6)								 4,325.9
%	margin 48.8% 34.0% 44.1% 31.7% 35.2% 36.9%

Intersegment	EBITDA	adjustment (49.1)															 56.2						 -																 -												 -														 (6.8)										 0.3
Consolidated	Group	adjusted	EBITDA 1,020.0												 1,918.9	 500.4											 911.4							 1,411.7					 (24.4)								 4,326.2
%	margin 48.0% 35.1% 44.1% 31.7% 35.2% 37.3%

Consolidated	Group	Capex 542.0															 1,012.6	 140.2											 314.5							 454.7								 0.1												 2,009.4
o/w

-	Spectrum/Satellite	Capacity -																				 -									 -																 -												 -													 -
-	Exclusive	Content (83.2)															 -									 -																 -												 -													 (83.2)

Capex	excluding	capacity/content 458.8															 1,012.6	 140.2											 314.5							 454.7								 0.1												 1,926.2

Consolidated	EBITDA-Capex	[ex-spectrum] 478.0															 906.2				 360.2											 596.8							 957.0								 (24.5)								 2,316.8

6	months 	ended	June	30,	2016

In	EUR	millions Portugal Is rael DR FOT Others
Total 	Al tice

International

Standalone	revenues 1,147.1		 466.1							 351.6							 105.2								 118.8								 2,188.9
Intersegment	revenue	adjustment (11.8) -												 (0.4)									 (6.8)										 (43.2)								 (62.1)

Consolidated	Group	revenues 1,135.3		 466.1							 351.3							 98.4										 75.6										 2,126.8

Standalone	adjusted	EBITDA 555.6					 216.2							 186.7							 40.8										 69.8										 1,069.1
%	margin 48.4% 46.4% 53.1% 38.8% 58.7% 48.8%